

Annual Report 2021-22 Highlights

Group

	2021-22	2020-21	+Higher/-Lower
Revenue	AED 66.2bn (US\$ 18.1bn)	AED 35.6bn (US\$ 9.7bn)	+86%
Loss	AED -3.8bn (US\$ -1.0bn)	AED -22.1bn (US\$ -6.0bn)	-83%
Loss margin	-5.7%	-62.1%	+56.4%pts
Cash assets	AED 25.8bn (US\$ 7.0bn)	AED 19.8bn (US\$ 5.4bn)	+30%
Employees at reporting date	85,219	75,145	+13%

Emirates

	2021-22	2020-21	+Higher/-Lower
Revenue	AED 59.2bn (US\$ 16.1bn)	AED 30.9bn (US\$ 8.4bn)	+91%
Loss	AED -3.9 bn (US\$ -1.1bn)	AED -20.3bn (US\$ -5.5bn)	-81%
Loss margin	-6.6%	-65.6%	+59.0%pts
Cash assets	AED 20.9bn (US\$ 5.7bn)	AED 15.1bn (US\$ 4.1bn)	+38%
Passengers carried	19.6m	6.6m	+199%
Seat factor	58.6%	44.3%	+14.3%pts
Cargo carried	2.1m tonnes	1.9m tonnes	+14%
Overall capacity	36.4bn ATKMs	24.8bn ATKMs	+47%
Available seat kms	160.0bn ASKMs	64.1bn ASKMs	+150%
Aircraft (number)	262	259	+3
Employees at reporting date	45,843	40,801	+12%

dnata

	2021-22	2020-21	+Higher/-Lower
Revenue	AED 8.6bn (US\$ 2.3bn)	AED 5.5bn (US\$ 1.5bn)	+54%
Profit / loss	AED 0.1bn (US\$ 30m)	AED -1.8bn (US\$ -496m)	NM
Profit / loss margin	1.3%	-32.9%	+34.2%pts
Cash assets	AED 4.9bn (US\$ 1.3bn)	AED 4.7bn (US\$ 1.3bn)	+4%
Aircraft turns handled	527,501	289,526	+82%
Cargo handled	3.0m tonnes	2.7m tonnes	+10%
Meals uplifted	39.9m	16.9m	+135%
Travel services: Total transaction value (TTV)	AED 2,318m (US\$ 632m)	AED 229m (US\$ 62m)	+912%
Employees at reporting date	39,376	34,344	+15%

* US\$ figures are converted at 1US\$ = 3.67AED and are based on AED figures rounded off in millions. Group revenue is after eliminating intercompany income/expense.

NM – Not meaningful (for comparison)